

\$~7 & 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 1147/2018 & CM Appl. 53670/2018

7 **BALRAJ SINGH**

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Pooja Singh and Mr. Vivek
Bhadauria, Advocates

versus

M/S HDFC ERGO GENERAL
INSURANCE CO LTD & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sameer Nandwani and Mohd.
Mobashshir, Advocates

+ MAC.APP. 263/2019 & CM Appl. 7820/2019

10 M/S HDFC ERGO GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Sameer Nandwani and Mohd.
Mobashshir, Advocates

versus

SATWANTI DEVI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Pooja Singh, Advocate for R-5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.R. MIDHA

ORDER

%

27.02.2020

1. Arguments partly heard.
2. List for continuation of the arguments on 17th April, 2020.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the driving license of the driver of the offending vehicle has been certified to be valid by the Road Transport Authority, Nuh, Mewat, Haryana. Reliance is placed on letter dated 25th October, 2018 issued by the Road Transport Authority

(Annexure-D at page 64).

4. The Insurance Company is directed to verify the letter dated 25th October, 2018 relied upon by the appellant and submit a report to this Court on the next date of hearing.

5. The claimants shall remain present in Court on the next date of hearing along with the passbook of their savings bank accounts near the place of their residence as well as PAN card and Aadhaar card. The concerned banks of claimants are directed not to issue any cheque book or debit card to the claimants and if the same have already been issued, the banks are directed to cancel the same and make an endorsement on their passbooks to this effect. The claimants shall produce the copy of this order to the concerned bank, whereupon the bank shall make an endorsement on the passbooks of claimants that no cheque book and/or debit card shall be issued to claimants without the permission of this Court.

6. Copy of this order be sent to claimants/respondents No.2 to 4 in MAC.APP. 1147/2018 as well as their counsel Mr. Arun Sharma.

J.R. MIDHA, J.

FEBRUARY 27, 2020
ds